

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board – January 2021**

| Practitioner | License Number or Application Type | Sanction | Basis for Action | Board Action Date |
|---------------------|---|--|---|--------------------------|
| Rosemary Franks | OTA001778 | License revocation. | Franks provided zero (0) contact hours of continuing education completion within the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2016, to June 30, 2018. | 01/14/2021 |
| Terri Baldwin | OTA002671 | License revocation. | Baldwin provided zero (0) contact hours of continuing education completion within the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2016, to June 30, 2018. | 01/14/2021 |
| Kaye Wiswell | OTA004429 | Wiswell’s license to practice as an occupational therapy assistant in the State of Ohio shall be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year; written reprimand; subject to drug and alcohol screenings during entire course of probation; abide by all treatment programs designated by the court; complete an AOTA approved Ethics course; Wiswell shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | On July 9, 2019, Franklin County Common Pleas Court (Court) heard Wiswell’s request for Intervention in Lieu of Conviction for two counts of possession of drugs, felonies of the fifth degree. The court granted Wiswell’s request and established an intervention plan for Wiswell. On August 9, 2019 Wiswell tested positive for THC (Marijuana) and Cocaine. On August 16, 2019 Wiswell tested positive for THC (Marijuana). On November 6, 2019 Wiswell again tested positive for THC (Marijuana). | 01/14/2021 |

| | | | | |
|---------------|-----------|--|--|------------|
| Kenya Lewis | OTA007359 | Lewis's license to practice as an occupational therapist assistant in the State of Ohio shall be suspended for a period of thirty (30) days; complete an AOTA approved Ethics course; Lewis shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | On January 14, 2020, Lewis abandoned her job and failed to provide occupational therapy services to four of the five patients that were scheduled to be seen by Lewis. | 01/14/2021 |
| Valerie Bush | OT003615 | Bush's license to practice as an occupational therapist in the State of Ohio shall be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year; complete an AOTA approved Ethics course; Bush shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | While employed as an occupational therapist, Bush failed to conduct a full evaluation on three patients, however billed for a full evaluation on all three occasions. Bush therefore billed for services not rendered and failed to provide adequate standard of care. | 01/14/2021 |
| Wendy Chorny | AT002051 | License revocation. | Chorny failed to respond to the continuing education audit. | 01/15/2021 |
| Michael White | AT004826 | License revocation. | White failed to respond to the continuing education audit. | 01/15/2021 |

| | | | | |
|----------------|-----------|---|---|------------|
| Thomas Grabski | AT004784 | Grabski's license to practice as an athletic trainer in the State of Ohio shall be placed on probationary status until he fulfills all of the requirements in this Agreement; Grabski shall pay a fine of \$200.00; Grabski shall submit proof of twenty-five (25) continuing education hours, which must include one (1) hour of ethics and two (2) hours covering evidence-based practice earned between October 1, 2016 and September 30, 2018; Grabski agrees to be audited for continuing education credits for the next renewal cycle; Grabski shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | Grabski failed to respond to the continuing education audit. | 01/15/2021 |
| Kathryn Fields | PTA004790 | Fields shall pay a fine of \$500.00; Fields shall complete ten (10) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education; Fields agrees to be audited for continuing education completion for the 2021 renewal cycle; Fields shall develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with the continuing education requirements; Fields shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | Fields provided two (2) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period of February 1, 2017 to January 31, 2019. | 01/21/2021 |
| Sarah Mays | PTA006834 | Mays shall pay a fine of \$550.00; Mays shall complete eleven (11) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education; Mays agrees to be audited for continuing education completion for the 2021 | Mays provided one (1) contact hour of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period of February 1, 2017 to January 31, 2019. | 01/21/2021 |

| | | | | |
|------------|-----------|---|---|------------|
| | | renewal cycle; Mays shall develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with the continuing education requirements; Mays shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | | |
| Lori Welsh | PTA001660 | Welsh shall pay a fine of \$300.00; Welsh shall complete six (6) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education; Welsh agrees to be audited for continuing education completion for the 2021 renewal cycle; Welsh shall develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with the continuing education requirements; Welsh shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | Welsh provided six (6) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period of February 1, 2017 to January 31, 2019. | 01/21/2021 |
| Ryan McKee | PTA008026 | McKee shall pay a fine of \$600.00; McKee shall complete twelve (12) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education; McKee agrees to be audited for continuing education completion for the 2021 renewal cycle; McKee shall develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with the continuing education requirements; McKee shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | McKee provided zero (0) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period of February 1, 2017 to January 31, 2019. | 01/21/2021 |

| | | | | |
|-------------------|-----------|---|--|------------|
| Michael Olmstead | PT004650 | Written reprimand; shall "unconditionally pass" the PROBE Ethics & Boundaries Program or In lieu of attending the PROBE Ethics & Boundaries Program, complete the course, "Medical Ethics and Professionalism (ME-22) conducted by PBI Education; Olmstead shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | During the months of January 2019 thru April 2019, Olmstead falsely billed and provided medical documentation for PT services that he did not perform. To wit: two patients were billed for PT services without any medical documentation, one patient's visit was deleted by Olmstead off the schedule after allegedly receiving PT services, two patients stated they were not seen by Olmstead although billing and medical documentation existed, five patients were scheduled to be seen with no medical documentation, and five patients received services on a different day they were scheduled to receive said PT services. | 01/21/2021 |
| Joshua Sparks | PTA006679 | Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation. | In the month of August 2014, Sparks accepted/cashed a cashier's check for \$5,000.00 purchased by patient. In the months of September 2014 and October 2014, Sparks accepted/cashed a cashier's check for \$5,000.00 purchased by patient. Between the years of November 2014 and November 2016, Sparks received/accepted gifts from patient of substantial value. | 01/21/2021 |
| Jessica Gallimore | PTA010716 | Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation. | Gallimore during the month of September 2019, entered into a sexual relationship with a patient during the course of her practice as a physical therapist assistant. | 01/21/2021 |

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board – March 2021**

| Practitioner | License Number or Application Type | Sanction | Basis for Action | Board Action Date |
|---------------------|---|--|--|--------------------------|
| Patrick Baker | OT004234 | Voluntary Surrender. | Baker provided zero (0) contact hours of continuing education completion within the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2017, to June 30, 2019. | March 11, 2021 |
| Lindsay Fuentes | OTA004151 | License Revocation. | Fuentes provided zero (0) contact hours of continuing education completion within the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2016, to June 30, 2018. | March 11, 2021 |
| Erin Grimes | OT007612 | Written reprimand: Grimes shall pay a fine of \$3,500.00; complete an AOTA approved documentation course; Grimes shall provide a copy of the consent | While employed as an occupational therapist, Grimes | March 11, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|----------------|-----------|---|--|----------------|
| | | agreement to any current and future employers <u>during the term of this agreement.</u> | failed to make appropriate patient's notes. | |
| George Merkich | OTA004509 | License Revocation. | Merkich provided zero (0) contact hours of continuing education completion within the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2016, to June 30, 2018. | March 11, 2021 |
| Kim Mitterko | OTA002365 | License Revocation. | Mitterko provided zero (0) contact hours of continuing education completion within the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2018. | March 11, 2021 |
| James Badowski | AT000950 | Voluntary Surrender. | Badowski completed twenty-two (22) contact hours of continuing education within the continuing education reporting period of October 1, | March 12, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|-----------|--|--|----------------|
| | | | 2016, to September 30, 2018. | |
| Fayaz Bhanji | PT010543 | Bhanji's license to practice as a physical therapist in the State of Ohio shall be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year; written reprimand; subject to drug and alcohol screenings during entire course of probation; abide by all treatment programs designated by his employer; unconditionally pass PROBE course; Bhanji shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers <u>during the term of this agreement</u> . | On February 19, 2020 while working as a physical therapist, Bhanji tested positive for THC during a drug screening. Bhanji admitted to consuming marijuana. | March 18, 2021 |
| John Bowman | PTA000108 | License Revocation. | On or about December 20, 2019, Bowman was convicted of gross sexual impositions a felony of the fourth degree, sexual imposition a misdemeanor of the third degree and public indecency a misdemeanor of the fourth degree. These crimes occurred during the course of practice as a | March 18, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|---------------|----------|--|--|----------------|
| | | | physical therapy assistant. Bowman also violated his duty to report his criminal conviction to the board. | |
| Tara Caldwell | PT019035 | Caldwell shall comply and successfully complete all terms of her settlement agreement with the Kentucky Board of Physical Therapy; Caldwell shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | On or about July 30, 2020, the Kentucky Board of Physical Therapy disciplined Caldwell's license for failure to maintain adequate patient records. | March 18, 2021 |

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board - April 2021**

| Practitioner | License Number or Application Type | Sanction | Basis for Action | Board Action Date |
|---------------|------------------------------------|--|---|-------------------|
| Mark Williams | PTA08104 | <p>License shall be suspended for an indefinite period of time not less than a period of six (6) months; Upon reinstatement, Williams’ license is restricted to not allowing Williams to practice physical therapy in a home health setting. After a three (3) year probationary period, Williams may apply to modify restriction; During Williams’ probationary period that commences upon reinstatement, his current employer shall submit to the board biannual reports; The board reserves the right to impose restrictions based on the results of the mental health and fit for practice evaluation; Williams, at his own expense and prior to his license being considered for reinstatement, shall complete a “mental health and fit for practice” evaluation, or its equivalent, which shall be conducted by a licensed medical professional, <u>approved by the Enforcement Division of the Board</u>. Said report must include current mental status, substance abuse, any and all diagnosis, treatment/medication recommendations, his/her professional opinion regarding Williams’ fitness to practice as a physical therapist assistant, and if necessary, recommendations for license restrictions. Williams must abide by any and all recommendations of the fit for mental health and practice evaluation. Williams must sign all releases so information can be released to the Enforcement Division of the Board; Williams must ensure that all information regarding the fit for practice evaluation, recommendations, and compliance with evaluator’s recommendations is received by the Enforcement Division of the board; The board reserves the right to institute restrictions and/or license revocation based on the findings in the evaluation; Williams must provide proof of completion of any rehabilitation</p> | <p>Between March 9, 2018 and March 14, 2018, while working as a physical therapist assistant, Williams failed to adhere to the minimal standards of acceptable and prevailing practice by attempting to coordinate a private meeting and sending inappropriate messages to Patient I, which was unrelated to the physical therapy plan of care.</p> | <p>04/23/2021</p> |

| | | | | |
|----------------|----------|--|--|------------|
| | | <p>recommendation. The board reserves the right to submit documentation to be reviewed and considered in the "mental health and fit for practice" evaluation. Williams shall "unconditionally pass" the PROBE Ethics & Boundaries Program; provide copy of the Consent Agreement to any current and future employers during the term of the Consent Agreement.</p> | | |
| Lauren Goforth | AT004059 | Revocation of License. | <p>Goforth engaged in inappropriate conversations of a sexual nature with a patient/minor/student during the course of her practice as an athletic trainer in violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.64(A)(2), (A)(4), & (A)(5), and Ohio Administrative Code § 4755-41-01 (A)(7), (B)(1), (E)(4), (E)(4)(b) and (E)(5)(b).</p> <p>Goforth engaged in unethical behavior with a patient/minor/student in violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.64(A)(2), (A)(4), & (A)(5), and Ohio Administrative Code § 4755-41-01 (B)(1), (E)(4), (D)(12), (4)(b) and (E)(5)(b).</p> <p>Goforth entered into a sexual relationship and with a patient/minor/student during the course of her practice as an athletic</p> | 04/30/2021 |

| | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | | <p>trainer in violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.64(A)(2), (A)(4) & (A)(5) and Administrative Code § 4755-41(B)(1), (E)(4), (E)(4)(b) and (E)(5)(b).</p> <p>Goforth intended to deceive OTPTAT Board investigators by providing false statements during an interview. One false statement was in the form of a sworn affidavit. Said conduct violates Ohio Revised Code section 4755.64(F)(6).</p> | |
|--|--|--|--|--|

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board - May 2021**

| Practitioner | License Number or Application Type | Sanction | Basis for Action | Board Action Date |
|---------------------|---|---|---|--------------------------|
| Tina Logan | OT004363 | Logan shall pay a fine of \$100.00; shall complete one (1) contact hour of ethics, jurisprudence, or cultural competence, within thirty (30) days of the consent agreement effective date; agrees to be audited for continuing education credits for the next renewal cycle; shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers. | Logan failed to complete the ethics requirement for her license renewal for the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2017, to June 30, 2019. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), & (24), and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-9-01. | May 13, 2021 |
| Karyn Pack | OT003584 | Pack's occupational therapy license shall be suspended for a period of 30 days; pay a fine of \$830.00; successfully complete an AOTA approved Ethics course; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during agreement term. | Between September 2019 to February 2020, while employed as an Occupational Therapist at Mahoning County Educational Service Center located at 7320 N. Palmyra Rd. Canfield, Ohio 44406 working at Boardman Center Intermediate School located at 7410 Market St., Youngstown, Ohio 44512, Pack failed to accurately document dates and times for 2,400 minutes of occupational therapy services to 32 students. Additionally, Pack failed to accurately document the dates and times for providing occupational therapy services on 19 occasions when the students were absent from school that affected 10 students. Said conduct constitutes a violation of | May 13, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|---------------|----------|--|---|--------------|
| | | | Ohio Rev. Code 4755.11 (A)(3), (A)(5) &/or, (A)(16), Ohio Administrative code 4755-7-08 (B)(4), (B)(9), (B)(15)(a), &/or (B)(15)(c). | |
| Lori Shelley | AT000194 | Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation. | On December 9, 2019, Shelley was randomly selected for a continuing education audit and was sent an audit notice letter. Shelley failed to respond to said audit notice letter by the January 1, 2020 deadline. A second audit notice letter was sent to Shelley on January 2, 2020. A third audit notice letter was sent to Shelley on January 29, 2020. A final audit notice was sent to Shelley via certificate of mailing on May 5, 2020 and Shelley once again failed to respond to said audit notice letter by the May 19, 2020 deadline. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.64 (A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-45-01 (F)(3). | May 14, 2021 |
| Shannon Craig | PT015149 | Craig agrees that this agreement serves as a written reprimand; shall pay a fine of \$500.00; shall complete the course "Professional Boundaries and Ethics" (PB-24) conducted by PBI Education within 30 days of ratification of this agreement; shall notify the Enforcement Division of the Board, in writing, of her residence, contact telephone number, and place of employment within ten (10) days of the effective date of this agreement. | In the month of May of 2018, Craig entered into an inappropriate personal relationship with a patient. This said conduct is a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A5), (A11), & (A28) and Administrative Code § 4755-27-05 (A)(1)(b), (A)(2), & (B)(1). | May 20, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|----------------|-----------|---|--|--------------|
| | | | | |
| Matthew Sigler | PT016425 | In the month of January 2020, while in an inappropriate relationship with a patient that began sometime in the year 2018, Sigler texted an inappropriate picture with a sexual connotation to a patient. This said conduct is a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A5), (A11), & (A28) and Administrative Code § 4755-27-05 (A)(1)(b), (A)(2), (B)(1), (B)(7) & (B)(8)(b). | Sigler agrees that this agreement serves as a written reprimand. Sigler shall pay a fine of \$500.00. The fine shall be paid within 90 days. Sigler at his own expense, shall complete the course "Professional Boundaries and Ethics" (PB-24) conducted by PBI Education within 30 days of ratification of this agreement. Verification of certificate of completion must be submitted to the attention of the Enforcement Division of the Board no later than forty-five (45) days after the ratification of this Agreement. | May 20, 2021 |
| Ryan Tussey | PTA008782 | Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation. | On January 30, 2020, as a result of being selected for a continuing education audit conducted by the Board, Tussey was sent an audit notice letter via email. On February 12, 2020 Tussey was sent a second audit notice letter via email. On February 25, 2020, Tussey was sent a third audit notice letter via ordinary mail. On May 26, 2020, Tussey was sent a final audit notice letter via certified mail. On June 23, 2020, | May 20, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|---------------------|----------|--|--|--------------|
| | | | Tussey was reissued a final audit notice letter via certified mail. Tussey failed to respond to the audit notice letter by the July 17, 2020 deadline. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47 (A)(6) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-23-08 (E)(3). | |
| Lynn Busdeker | PT010227 | Busdeker agrees that this Agreement serves as a written reprimand. Busdeker shall develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with adhering to the minimal standards of acceptable prevailing practice and delegation for a physical therapist license. This plan shall address how she will ensure that she adheres to minimal standards of practice and describe a system for delegating physical therapy functions or responsibilities to an individual lacking the ability or knowledge to perform the function or responsibility in question. | While employed as a physical therapist at PT Services Rehabilitation, Inc. located at 2550 S State Route 100, Tiffin, OH 44883, Busdeker supervised athletic trainer, Paula Baker, AT006279, who engaged in the practice of physical therapy, as that term is defined in Ohio Revised Code 4755.40(A) when she did not hold a valid license to practice. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(5) & (6) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-27-05(B)(5)(c) and (13). | May 20, 2021 |
| Sammantha Schneider | PT014013 | Schneider agrees that this Agreement serves as a written reprimand. Schneider shall develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with adhering to the minimal standards of acceptable prevailing practice and delegation for a physical therapist license. This plan shall address how she will ensure that she adheres to minimal standards of practice and describe a system for delegating physical therapy functions or responsibilities to an individual lacking the ability or knowledge to perform the function or responsibility in question. | While employed as a physical therapist at PT Services Rehabilitation, Inc. located at 2550 S State Route 100, Tiffin, OH 44883, Schneider supervised athletic trainer, Paula Baker, AT006279, who engaged in the practice of physical therapy, as that term is defined in Ohio Revised Code 4755.40(A) when she did not hold a valid license to practice. Said | May 20, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|---------------|-----------|---|--|--------------|
| | | | conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(5) & (6) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-27-05(B)(5)(c) and (13). | |
| Alwyn Galela | PTA003441 | Galela's physical therapist assistant license shall be indefinitely suspended. Galela shall pay a fine of \$600.00. Galela, prior to reinstatement, must demonstrate that he has completed twelve (12) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education above and beyond any required for the next renewal of his license. Galela shall provide a copy of this adjudication order to any current and future employer. The copy shall be given to Galela's supervisor(s), or whoever is responsible for evaluating his work performance. Galela's current employer(s) must send written notification on company letterhead to the Enforcement Division indicating that they were provided with a copy of this adjudication order. Galela agrees to be audited for the next renewal cycle. Upon receiving the audit notice, Galela shall submit certificates of completion with Ohio approval numbers that were valid at the time of completion to the Board office within the specified timeframe. | Galela is a licensed physical therapist assistant. Galela received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Galela failed to provide evidence of his continuing education completion. Galela failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. | May 20, 2021 |
| Amanda Conrad | PTA007571 | Conrad's physical therapist assistant license shall be indefinitely suspended. Conrad shall pay a fine of \$600.00. Conrad, prior to reinstatement, must demonstrate that she has completed twelve (12) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education above and beyond any required for the next renewal of her license. Conrad shall provide a copy of this adjudication order to any current and future employer. The copy shall be given to Conrad's supervisor(s), or whoever is responsible for evaluating her work performance. Conrad's current employer(s) must send written notification on company letterhead to the Enforcement Division indicating that they were provided with a copy of this adjudication order. Conrad agrees to be audited for the next renewal cycle. Upon receiving the audit notice, Conrad shall submit certificates of completion with Ohio approval numbers that were valid at the time of completion to the Board office within the specified timeframe. | Conrad is a licensed physical therapist assistant. Conrad received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Conrad failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Conrad failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. | May 20, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|----------------|-----------|--|--|--------------|
| Gary Kiltau | PTA003477 | Kiltau's physical therapist assistant license shall be indefinitely suspended. Kiltau shall pay a fine of \$600.00. Kiltau, prior to reinstatement, must demonstrate that he has completed twelve (12) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education above and beyond any required for the next renewal of his license. Kiltau shall provide a copy of this adjudication order to any current and future employer. The copy shall be given to Kiltau's supervisor(s), or whoever is responsible for evaluating his work performance. Kiltau's current employer(s) must send written notification on company letterhead to the Enforcement Division indicating that they were provided with a copy of this adjudication order. Kiltau agrees to be audited for the next renewal cycle. Upon receiving the audit notice, Kiltau shall submit certificates of completion with Ohio approval numbers that were valid at the time of completion to the Board office within the specified timeframe. | Kiltau is a licensed physical therapist assistant. Kiltau received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Kiltau failed to provide evidence of his continuing education completion. Kiltau failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. | May 20, 2021 |
| Nathan Jackson | PTA010357 | Jackson's physical therapist assistant license shall be placed on probation indefinitely. As a condition of the probation, Jackson shall submit proof that he has completed twelve (12) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education above and beyond any required for the next renewal of his license. | Jackson is a licensed physical therapist assistant. Jackson received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Jackson failed to provide evidence of his continuing education completion. Jackson failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. | May 20, 2021 |

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board - June 2021**

| Practitioner | License Number or Application Type | Sanction | Basis for Action | Board Action Date |
|---------------------|---|--|--|--------------------------|
| Heather Greene | OT006505 | Greene shall pay a fine of \$500.00; complete fourteen (14) contact hours of continuing education including one (1) contact hour of ethics, jurisprudence, or cultural competence, within thirty (30) days of the consent agreement effective date; agrees to be audited for continuing education credits for the next renewal cycle; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | Greene provided six (6) contact hours of continuing education completion within the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2017, to June 30, 2019 when she was selected for an audit. This is not Greene's first continuing education deficiency. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), & (24), and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-9-01. | June 24, 2021 |
| Stacy Davis-Barden | OT002263 | Davis-Barden shall pay a fine of \$1,000.00; complete twenty (20) contact hours of continuing education including one (1) contact hour of ethics, jurisprudence, or cultural competence, within thirty (30) days of the consent agreement effective date; agrees to be audited for continuing education credits for the next renewal cycle; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | Davis-Barden submitted zero (0) contact hours of continuing education that were within the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2017, to June 30, 2019 when she was selected for an audit. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), & (24), and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-9-01. | June 24, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|------------------|-----------|--|--|---------------|
| Christine Priola | OT004783 | Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation. | On January 08, 2021, while employed as an Occupational Therapist, Priola resigned from her position of employment without prior notice and failed to transfer the care of her patients to another health care provider. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Rev. Code § 4755.11 (A)(3), (A)(5), (A)(16) & (A)(17) and Ohio Administrative Code § 4755-7-08 (B)(9), (C)(1)(d) & (C)(2)(b). | June 24, 2021 |
| James Press | OTA007740 | Press shall pay a fine of \$40.00; agreement serves as a written reprimand; successfully complete an AOTA approved Ethics course within thirty (30) days of the ratification of this Agreement; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | On May 29, 2020 and May 30, 2020, while employed as an occupational therapist assistant, Press falsified and billed for occupational therapy services that he did not perform for 4 patient visits totaling 190 minutes. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Rev. Code § 4755.11 (A)(3), (A)(16) & (A)(17), and Ohio Administrative Code § 4755-7-08 (B)(3), (B)(4), and (B)(15)(a). | June 24, 2021 |
| Tiffany Walker | OTA002289 | Walker shall pay a fine of \$280.00; agreement serves as a written reprimand; successfully complete an AOTA approved Ethics course within thirty (30) days of the ratification of this Agreement; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | While employed as an occupational therapist assistant, Walker failed to make appropriate patient notes on 28 patient visits. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Rev. Code § 4755.11 (A)(3), (16) & (17), and Ohio Administrative Code § 4755-7-08 (B)(3). | June 24, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|-----------|--|---|---------------|
| | | | | |
| Laura Warren | OTA004365 | Agreement serves as a written reprimand; Warren shall develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with occupational therapy renewal procedures to be submitted within forty-five (45) days of the consent agreement effective date; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | On or about June 29, 2018 to July 1, 2020, Warren engaged in the practice of occupational therapy, as that term is defined in Ohio Rev. Code § 4755.04(A), while employed as an occupational therapist assistant, when she did not hold a valid license to practice as an occupational therapist assistant in the State of Ohio because she placed your license in escrow. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Rev. Code § 4755.11 (A)(3) & (A)(14) and 4755.05, and Ohio Administrative Code § 4755-7-08 (A)(4)(b). | June 24, 2021 |
| Kim Grizzell | OTA003944 | Grizzell shall successfully complete an AOTA approved Ethics course within thirty (30) days of the ratification of this Agreement; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | In the month of May 2020 while employed as an occupational therapist assistant, Grizzell engaged in a racial conversation with a patient and used an offensive racial slur; while explaining how it had been said to the OTA in a complimentary manner. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Rev. Code § 4755.11 (A)(3), (A)(5), & (A)(16) and Ohio Administrative Code § 4755-7-08 (B)(9), (B)(16) & (C)(12)(b), (C)(17)(a). | June 24, 2021 |

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board - July 2021**

| Practitioner | License Number or Application Type | Sanction | Basis for Action | Board Action Date |
|---------------------|---|--|--|--------------------------|
| Andrea Stadelman | OT008847 | License revocation. | Stadelman received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of occupational therapists for the 07/01/2017-06/30/2019 license renewal period, Stadelman failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Stadelman failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Stadelman violated Ohio Administrative Code Rule 4755-9-01. | July 15, 2021 |
| Molly Rosati | OT001088 | Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation. | Rosati provided zero (0) contact hours of continuing education completion within the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2017, to June 30, 2019. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), & (24), and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-9-01. | July 15, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|---------------|-----------|---------------------|---|---------------|
| Andrea Ramsey | PTA009568 | License revocation. | Ramsey received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Ramsey failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Ramsey failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Ramsey violated Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) & (22), and 4755.511, and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (A)(2), (D), (E)(2), & (F). | July 22, 2021 |
| Myrna Kaleta | PTA000547 | License revocation. | Kaleta received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Kaleta failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Kaleta failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Kaleta violated Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (E)(3). | July 22, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|---------------|-----------|--|--|---------------|
| Tamitha Logan | PTA006708 | License revocation. | Logan received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Logan failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Logan failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Logan violated Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (E)(3). | July 22, 2021 |
| Marsha Ausel | PTA008024 | Ausel must abide by all treatment programs designated by her employer. Ausel shall sign any and all releases required for the exchange of information between the Enforcement Division of the board and her employer and/or any other mental health or chemical dependency treatment provided as needed. Monthly reports shall be submitted to the board. If Ausel violates the terms of her treatment programs designated by her employer, Ausel will be in violation of her consent agreement, and subject to disciplinary action and revocation of her Physical Therapy Assistant license; Ausel shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | On October 27, 2020 while working as a Physical Therapist Assistant, witnesses believed they smelled the odor of an alcoholic beverage on Ausel's person. Ausel admitted that she brought an alcoholic beverage to work in in a water bottle. Ausel's employer administered a breathalyzer test which showed that her blood alcohol concentration ("BAC") was .034. A second breathalyzer test administered approximately fifteen minutes later showed Ausel's BAC was .024. Said conduct is a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A1), (A5), & (A28) and Administrative Code § 4755-27-05 (A)(2), (B)(1) & B(10). | July 22, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|---------------------|-----------|---|---|---------------|
| Timothy Burk | PT010937 | Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation. | On or about July 13, 2020, Burk was convicted of Insurance Fraud as a felony of the third degree in the Court of Common Pleas of Cumberland County in the state of Pennsylvania. This crime occurred during the course of practice as a physical therapist. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code 4755-27-05. | July 22, 2021 |
| Kristin Mills | PTA009309 | Mills shall pay a fine of \$600.00, Mills shall complete twelve (12) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education; Mills agrees to be audited for continuing education completion for the 2021 renewal cycle; Mills shall develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with the continuing education requirements; Mills shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | Mills provided zero (0) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period of February 1, 2017 to January 31, 2019. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) & (22), and 4755.511, and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (A)(2), (D), (E)(2), & (F). | July 22, 2021 |
| Ashley Schwieterman | AT004663 | Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation. | On December 9, 2019, Schwieterman was randomly selected for a continuing education audit and was sent an audit notice letter. Schwieterman failed to respond to said audit notice letter by the January 1, 2020 deadline. A second audit notice letter was sent to Schwieterman on January 2, 2020. A | July 23, 2021 |

| | | | | |
|-------------|----------|---|---|---------------|
| | | | <p>third audit notice letter was sent to Schwieterman on February 27, 2020. A final audit notice was sent to Schwieterman via certificate of mailing on May 5, 2020 and Schwieterman once again failed to respond to said audit notice letter by the May 19, 2020 deadline. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.64 (A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-45-01 (F)(3).</p> | |
| Kyle Hickey | AT004800 | <p>Hickey's license to practice as an athletic trainer in the State of Ohio shall be placed on probationary status until he fulfills all of the requirements in this Agreement; Hickey shall pay a fine of \$100.00; Hickey shall complete one (1) contact hour of continuing education covering ethics; Hickey agrees to be audited for continuing education credits for the next renewal cycle; Hickey shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement.</p> | <p>Hickey was found to be deficient one (1) contact hour of continuing education covering ethics within the continuing education reporting period of October 1, 2016, to September 30, 2018. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.64(A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-45-01.</p> | July 23, 2021 |

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board - August 2021**

| Practitioner | License Number or Application Type | Sanction | Basis for Action | Board Action Date |
|--------------|------------------------------------|--|--|-------------------|
| Stephen Page | OT008184 | Page's license to practice as an occupational therapist in the State of Ohio shall be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year; Written reprimand; pay a fine of \$2,000.00; shall "unconditionally pass" the PROBE Ethics & Boundaries course; shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | Between 2015 thru 2017, while employed as Occupational Therapy Faculty in the Division of Occupational Therapy at The Ohio State University, Page engaged in unprofessional conduct with a colleague and a student. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Rev. Code 4755.11 (A)(5). | 08/18/2021 |

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board – September 2021**

| Practitioner | License Number or Application Type | Sanction | Basis for Action | Board Action Date |
|---------------|------------------------------------|---------------------|--|-------------------|
| Sharita Cospy | PTA005545 | License revocation. | Cospy was randomly selected for the physical therapist assistants continuing education audit for the 2017-2019 license renewal period. Cospy failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion and failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (E)(3). | 09/16/2021 |

| | | | | |
|------------------|-----------|--|--|------------|
| Tyler Hollar | PTA009206 | Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation. | Hollar provided two (2) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period of February 1, 2017, to January 31, 2019. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) & (22), and 4755.511, and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (A)(2), (D), (E)(2), & (F). | 09/16/2021 |
| Terrence Johnson | PT013607 | Johnson shall pay a fine of \$250; complete the course "Medical Ethics and Professionalism" (ME-15) conducted by PBI Education; provide a copy of the Consent Agreement to any current and future employers during agreement term. | On or about October 13, 2020, while employed as a physical therapist, Johnson documented or billed for services not provided for one patient. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(5), (6), & (13), and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-27-05 (A)(3), (B)(1), (5)(i), and (9). | 09/16/2021 |

| | | | | |
|-------------|-----------|--|---|-----------|
| Wendy Lemon | PTA011146 | Lemon shall pay a fine of \$500.00; written reprimand; complete the course "Ethics and Professionalism" (ME-15) conducted by PBI Education; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement. | In the month of May 2021, while working as a physical therapist assistant, Lemon texted multiple partially nude photographs of herself to a colleague. Lemon's colleague reported that the photographs were unwelcome, and it contributed to an intimidating, and/or hostile, and/or offensive environment. Said conduct is a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A)(5), and Administrative Code § 4755-27-05 (B)(6) & (B)(8)(b). | 9/16/2021 |
|-------------|-----------|--|---|-----------|

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board – November 2021**

| Practitioner | License Number or Application Type | Sanction | Basis for Action | Board Action Date |
|---------------------|---|---|--|--------------------------|
| Nathan Edwards | OT011622 | Pay a fine of \$700.00; develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance of renewal procedures; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers. | on or about December 7, 2020, to July 1, 2021, Edwards engaged in the practice of occupational therapy when he did not hold a valid license to practice as an occupational therapist in the State of Ohio. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Rev. Code 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), & (14) and 4755.05, and Ohio Administrative Code 4755-7-08 (A)(4)(b). | 11/16/2021 |
| Jeremiah Allen | PTA011659 | Written reprimand; pay a fine of \$500.00; unconditionally pass PROBE course; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers. | Allen throughout 2020 and 2021 failed to conform to the minimal standard of care for a PTA by conducting spinal manipulation treatments on multiple patients. Allen lacked the proper training and education to perform spinal manipulation treatments and spinal manipulation is outside the scope of practice for a PTA. Furthermore, Allen posted videos of some of the aforementioned treatments to his social media | 11/17/2021 |

| | | | | |
|-------------------|----------|---|---|------------|
| | | | accounts. Said conduct is a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(12), (A)(13) & (A)(28) and Administrative Code § 4755-27-05 (B)(5)(b)& (B)(5)(g). | |
| Ann Bobalik | PT004530 | Pay a \$1,000 fine; submit twenty-four (24) hours of continuing education; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers. | Bobalik provided zero (0) contact hours of continuing education completion within the continuing education reporting period of February 1, 2018, to January 31, 2020. | 11/17/2021 |
| Cecelia Burnfield | PT002957 | Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation. | Burnfield provided zero (0) contact hours of continuing education completion within the continuing education reporting period of February 1, 2018, to January 31, 2020. | 11/17/2021 |

| | | | | |
|-----------------|----------|---|---|------------|
| Mary Houk | PT001576 | Pay a fine of \$75.00; shall complete three (3) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers. | Houk provided twenty-one (21) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period of February 1, 2018 to January 31, 2020. | 11/17/2021 |
| Kathleen McNeal | PT001053 | Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation. | McNeal provided zero (0) contact hours of continuing education completion within the continuing education reporting period of February 1, 2018, to January 31, 2020. | 11/17/2021 |